and is also permitted in covenant calculations under certain of our financing agreements.

(5) Steady State Free Cash Flow (�SSFCF�) measures the unlevered operating cash flow available from a portfolio of
accounts at a specific point in time less the cash expenditures required to replace attrition in that portfolio. SSFCF
is calculated as Adjusted EBITDA (reconciled to net income (loss) above) of $2,743, (i) plus $50 saving to reflect
the estimated general administrative expense that would be incurred in a steady state scenario, (ii) minus $1,357
estimated SAC to replace attrition. SSFCF is a non-GAAP measure. See �Use of Non-GAAP Financial
Information.�

Edgar Filing: ADT Corp - Form DEFA14A

38

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2015:

� on an actual basis; and

� on a pro forma basis to give effect to the Transactions and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as
described in �Sources and Uses.�

You should read this table in conjunction with �Sources and Uses,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial
Information� and Prime�s consolidated financial statements and the related notes, which are included elsewhere in this
Release.

As of December 31, 2015

Actual

Pro Forma
for the

Transactions
(unaudited)

($ in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 16 $ 5

Debt:
Existing First Lien Revolving Credit Facility(1) $ 22 $ �
Existing First Lien Term Loan Facility(1) 1,092 1,092
New First Lien Revolving Credit Facility(2) �  35
New First Lien Term Loan Facility(2) �  1,555
ADT Rollover Notes and ADT Exchange Notes(3) �  3,750

Total first lien debt 1,114 6,432
Existing Second Lien Term Loan Facility(4) 260 260
Prime LLC Notes(5) �  3,140

Total secured debt 1,374 9,832
Capital leases(6) 15 47

Total debt 1,389 9,879
Total equity(7) 703 4,726

Total capitalization $ 2,092 $ 14,605

(1) Represents the aggregate principal amount of borrowings outstanding under the First Lien Credit Facilities, which
consist of our $95 million Existing First Lien Revolving Credit Facility and our $1,092 million Existing First
Lien Term Loan Facility (as defined herein) (prior to principal payments already made of $2.7 million, and
excluding OID of $8.7 million).

Edgar Filing: ADT Corp - Form DEFA14A

39

(2) Concurrently with the closing of the Acquisition, we will obtain the New First Lien Credit Facilities, which will
consist of our $255.0 million New First Lien Revolving Credit Facility, and our $1,555 million New First Lien

[…]

both indefinite and definite lives, will be based on the actual net tangible and intangible assets and liabilities of ADT
that exist as of the date of the closing of the Acquisition. The final determination of fair value will be different from
that reflected in the pro forma financial information, and that difference may be material.

As of the completion of the Acquisition, various other assets and liabilities are required to be measured at fair value,
including, but not limited to: accounts receivable, property and equipment, subscriber system assets, leases, other
investments and deferred tax assets and liabilities. As of the date of this Release, Prime does not have sufficient
information to make a reasonable preliminary estimate of the fair value of these assets and liabilities. Accordingly, for
the purposes of pro forma financial information, Prime has assumed that the historical ADT book values represent the
best estimate of fair value.

Edgar Filing: ADT Corp - Form DEFA14A

44

Combined Company

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet As of December 31, 2015

(in millions)

Prime As of
December 31,

2015

ADT As of
December

31,
2015,
After

Reclassification
(Note 5)

Acquisition
(Note 8)

Footnote
Reference

Pro
Forma

Combined
Company

As of
December 31,

2015
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 16 $ 75 $ (86) (a) $ 5
Current portion of restricted cash and
cash equivalents 27 �  �  27
Accounts receivable, net 72 79 �  151
Work-in-progress 11 3 �  14
Inventory 13 94 �  107
Other current assets 16 126 �  142

Total current assets 155 377 (86) 446

Property and equipment, net 35 280 �  315
Subscriber system assets, net �  2,555 �  2,555
Definite-lived intangible assets, net 978 2,983 3,698 (b) 7,659
Goodwill 928 3,670 (184) (c) 4,414
Trade name 172 �  1,302 (d) 1,474
Deferred customer acquisition and
installation costs 43 640 (640) (e) 43
Restricted cash and cash equivalents,
net of current portion 15 �  �  15
Other assets 39 206 99 (f) 344

Total assets 2,365 10,711 4,189 17,265

Liabilities, Stockholders� Equity,
and Member Capital
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt and
capital leases 17 5 �  22
Accounts payable 21 189 �  210
Deferred revenue 69 246 (115) (g) 200
Accrued liabilities 65 188 (12) (h) 241

Total current liabilities 172 628 (127) 673

Long-term debt and capital leases, net
of current portion 1,364 5,396 2,620 (i) 9,380

Edgar Filing: ADT Corp - Form DEFA14A

45

Deferred customer acquisition revenue 10 908 (908) (j) 10
Deferred tax liability 102 739 1,471 (k) 2,312
Other liabilities 14 135 15 (l) 164

Total liabilities 1,662 7,806 3,071 12,539

Edgar Filing: ADT Corp - Form DEFA14A

46

(in millions)

Prime As of
December 31,

2015

ADT As of
December

31,
2015, After

Reclassification
(Note 5)

Acquisition
(Note 8)

Footnote
Reference

Pro
Forma

Combined
Company

As of
December 31,

2015

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock �  2 (2) (m) �
Additional paid-in capital �  2,353 (2,353) (m) �
Accumulated other comprehensive loss �  (112) 112 (m) �
Retained earnings �  662 (662) (m) �

Total stockholders� equity �  2,905 (2,905) �

Member capital:
Member capital 757 �  4,304 (n) 5,061
Member deficit (54) �  (281) (o) (335)

Total member capital 703 �  4,023 4,726

Total liabilities, stockholders� equity,
and member capital $ 2,365 $ 10

Edgar Filing: ADT Corp - Form DEFA14A

47